
peraoas were nottaed entering Indian tencitory- from the grirfntarv a id * O b being challenged tfaejr opened Are which was returned by the police. In the encounter one of the four persons was killed. The remaining three who were retreating were fired at by -the Pakistan Border Police who killed two of them, while the fourth escaped.

Smuggling of Indian Currency
MM. Shri Bam Kriahaa: Will the

Minister of Finance be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that on the

19th February, 1958, the Indian customs party seized Rs. 12,900 in Indian currency concealed in a goods train brake van at Attari Railway Station;
and

(b) if so, the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarjl Desai): (a) Yes, Sir. Indian currency amounting to Rs. 12,900 concealed in the brake van of a goods train, was seized on the 18th February, 1958 by the Customs staff at Attari
Railway Station.

(b) The case has been adjudicated departmentally under the Customs law; the currency has been confiscated and a personal penalty of Rs. 5,000/-
imposed. The offender is also being prosecuted in a court of law.

Geological Survey of Punjab
2427. Shri Ram Krishan: Will the

Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received report of the Geological Survey of the Punjab concluded in the year 1956-57; and

(b) if so, whether a copy of the report will be laid on the Table?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri
K. D. Malavlya): (a) and (b). Yes,
Sir. Reports on the investigations carried out by the Geological Survey of India in Punjab during the field season 1958-57 have been received by the Government and a gist of the reports is given in the statement placed on the Table of Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix VH, annexure, No. 84].
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Second Five Tear Plan
Z441. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the

Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to a supplementary asked on Starred Question No. 624 on tne 3rd March, 1958 and state:

(a) for how much amount arrangements for foreign exchange have been made out of Rs. 967 crores of foreign exchange required for the core of the Second Five Year Plan; and

(b) . its break-up pubHo.. sector-wise)?

(private and

afetethanft is laid Oft fee TaWe et ike Lok BUbbm. fjfat Appendix W , annexure No. 87.]

Pre-Independence Claims of Contractors

2442. Shri Bahadur Singh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of India undertook the responsibility of the payment of all claims arising out of contracts entered into by private individuals with the Government ot India before 15th August, 1957;

(b) what was the amount of claims filed by contractors for payment of their dues in the office of Controller General, Defence Accounts, New Delhi for any sums due to them in lieu of pre-partition supplies or contracts;

(c) whether any amount has been paid to any of these contractors by the Government of India; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarjl Desal): (a) Yes. The Government of India have accepted initial liability for the settlement of pre-partition claims of Contractors against the undivided Central Government registered with them in terms of the Press Communique of 23rd May, 1948, which is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 88.]

(b) Rs. 2*6 Crores.
(c) Yes. Rs. 0-4 Crores (Approximate) have been settled.
(d) Amounts not paid may be analysed as under:
(i) Rejected Rs. 1.3 Crores
(ii) Cl .ims under

Verification Rs. 0.9 Crores

The Minister of Finance (Shri Mttvarji Desai): (a) and (b). A

Total Rt. 2.2 Crores

